No. 517, S.]

[Published June 25, 1917. CHAPTER 457

AN ACT to amend section 2247 of the statutes, relating to marginal entries of satisfactions of mortgages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2247 of the statutes is amended to read: Any mortgage which shall have been recorded Section 2247. \* \* \* sutisfied or satisfied to the extent of may be wholly any payment thereon by an entry in the margin of the record thereof, acknowledging the whole or partial satisfaction thereof, signed by the mortgagee, his personal representative or assignee in the presence of the register of deeds or his deputy, who shall subscribe the same as a witness; or by the presentation to the register of deeds in whose custody the record shall be of a certificate executed by the mortgagee, his personal representative or assignee, and acknowledged or proved and certified as hereinbefore prescribed to entitle conveyances to be recorded, specifying therein that such mortgage has been wholly or partially paid or otherwise satisfied \* \* \* and the extent of such satisfaction or discharge if only partial; and either such discharge shall have the same effect to the extent specified as a like deed of release by the mortgagee duly executed, acknowledged and recorded, and in counties maintaining tract indices, said marginal satisfactions shall be entered in said tract indices by the register of deeds of said counties.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1917.

No. 576, S.}

[Published June 25, 1917.

## CHAPTER 458

AN ACT to repeal subsection (4) of section 20.40, paragraph (h) of subsection (1) of section 20.41, paragraphs (f) and (g) of subsection (3) of section 20.41, and paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (4) of section 20.41 of the statutes: to amend the first paragraph of section 20.40, and subsections (2) and (5) of section 20.40, the first paragraph of section 20.41, and the first paragraph, and pargaraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f), of subsection (1) of section 20.41. paragraphs (c) and (d) of subsection (3), paragraph (a) of subsection (4), and paragraph (c) of subsection (5), of sec-

756

tion 20.41, and subsection 2 of section 392em—10 of the statutes; and to create a new subsection of section 20.40, a new subsection of section 20.41, and three new paragraphs of subsection (1) of section 20.41, of the statutes, relating to the university of Wisconsin, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 20.40, paragraph (h) of subsection (1) of section 20.41, paragraphs (f) and (g) of subsection (3) of section 20.41, and paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (4) of section 20.41, of the statutes, are repealed.

SECTION 2. The first paragraph, and subsections (2) and (5) of section 20.40 of the statutes, are amended to read:

(20.40) There is appropriated from the general fund to the university fund income:

(2) (a) On July 1, 1915, two hundred thirty-nine thousand one hundred \* \* ten dollars, and on July 1, 1916. three hundred sixteen thousand seven hundred \* \* \* seventy dollars, \* \* \* to meet the appropriations from the university fund income made by paragraphs (d), (f), (g) and (h) of subsection (1) of section 20.41.

(b) On July 1, 1917, ninety thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, eighty thousand dollars, to meet the appropriations from the university fund income made by paragraphs (d) and (h) of subsection (1) of section 20.41.

(5) Annually. \* \* \* beginning July \* \* 1, 1917, \* \* \* five thousand \* \* \* dollars, to meet the appropriation from the university fund income made by paragraph (a) of subsection (4) of section 20.41.

SECTION 3. The first paragraph of section 20.41, the first paragraph, and paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) of subsection (1) of section 20.41, paragraphs (e) and (d) of subsection (3) of section 20.41, paragraph (a) of subsection (4) and paragraph (c) of subsection (5) of section 20.41 of the statutes, are amended to read:

(20.41) There is appropriated from the university fund incore to the state board of education, on behalf of the board of regents of the university:

(1) For the several colleges, departments, and schools of the university, at Madison:

(a) On July 1, \* \* \* 1917, one million \* \* five hundred \* \* seventy-two thousand \* \* \* five hundred \* \* fifty-six dollars, and annually, beginning July

• 1918. one million • five hundred eighty-four thousand • . five hundred fifty-six dollars, for operation. The regents of the university shall receive no compensation for services, but shall be paid their actual and necessary expenses incurred in going to, attending or returning from meetings of the board, or in the performance of any duty in pursuance of any direction of the board, and the board shall fix the salary or compensation of the president, professors, instructors, officers, employes, and all other appointces and subordinates of the board.

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, 1915, five thousand two hundred • • • fifty dollars for • • • the department of Semitic languages and Hellenistic Greek.

(c) On July 1, • • 1917, • • eighty-six thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, • • 1918,
• • seventy-one thousand five hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(d) On July 1, • • 1917, • • eighty thousand • • • dollars; and on July 1, • • • 1918, eighty • • • thousand • • • dollars, for the purchase of educational and laboratory apparatus, furniture, and furnishings, machinery and equipment, tools, live stock; for improvements to buildings and grounds; and for other similar permanent property and improvements.

(e) All moneys received by each and every person as deposits or payments for breakage, consumption and wear of laboratory equipment, apparatus, and supplies, and for military suits, shall be paid within one week after receipt into the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom as a revolving appropriation for the purchase, *care*, *use* and repairs of such equipment, apparatus, and supplies, or other purposes for which such deposits or payments are made.

(f) On July 1, 1915, so much of the amounts severally specified as may be necessary for the construction and equipment of buildings, and permanent improvements, as follows:

Pumping station building and equipment, ten thousand dollars; • • •

Changing part of direct current motors to alternating current motors, three thousand dollars;

Dairy barn extension, eight thousand dollars;

Reconstruction of experimental breeding department barn, three thousand dollars;

Stock and forage barn on Eagle Heights farm and sheds on Hill farm, four thousand dollars;

Bleachers and improvements at Camp Randall, twenty thousand dollars;

Field house for women, five thousand dollars;

Wing to agricultural soils building, twenty-eight thousand dollars;

Water softener and other permanent improvements at the central heating station, five thousand dollars;

Medical or physics building, eighty thousand dollars;

Stone work for Lincoln statute, • • • eight thousand nine hundred dollars;

Bathhouse for girls, and remodeling boathouse, seven thousand five hundred dollars.

(3) (c) For the maintenance of agricultural demonstration stations organized in accordance with the provisions of section 392em—8, the several amounts itemized as follows:

Douglas county demonstration station, one thousand dollars annually for • • • five years beginning July 1, • • • 1917;

Rusk county demonstration station, one thousand dollars annually for five years beginning July 1, 1913, and one thousand dollars annually, for five years, beginning July 1, 1918;

One additional demonstration station to be organized in some other county, one thousand dollars annually for five years beginning July 1, 1913, and one thousand dollars annually, for five years, beginning July 1, 1918;

And all moneys received by each and every person from the counties and from farm sales for and on account of such agricultural demonstration stations in such counties, shall be paid within one week after receipt into the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom as a revolving appropriation, for carrying on such agricultural demonstration work.

(d) For the branch agricultural experiment stations established by the board of regents of the university at Ashland Junction, Marshfield, and Spooner, to promote the agricultural development of the regions embraced in the respective soil types represented by these stations, the following several sums:

On July 1, 1917, fourteen thousand six hundred ten dollars, and • • on July • • 1, 1918, • • fifteen thousand • • three hundred fifty-five dollars, for operation. • •

On July 1, 1917, two thousand two hundred fifty dollars, and

on July 1, 1918, one thousand seven hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

On July 1, \* \* \* 1917, \* \* \* one thousand \* \* \* six hundred forty dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1918, \* \* \* one thousand \* \* \* four hundred fortyfive dollars, for construction of necessary buildings and permanent improvements.

(4) (a) Annually, \* \* \* beginning July \* \* 1, 1917, \* \* five thousand dollars, for the establishment. equipment, and maintenance of a pharmaceutical experiment station in the department of pharmacy, as provided in section 392em—12.

(5) (c) All moneys received by each and every person for or on account of the athletic council or any similar organization of the university shall be paid within one week after receipt into the university fund income. and are appropriated therefrom for the purposes of such athletic council, or other similar organization of the university, respectively, for carrying out its powers, duties and functions. The board of regents of the university are authorized to expend from the receipts of the athletic council, such sums as may be necessary to pay and settle medical bills, hospital bills, injury and damage claims reported to said board before March sixteenth, 1917. incurred by reason of the bleacher accident at Camp Randall, November 20, 1915.

SECTION 4. There is added to section 20.40, a new subsection, and to section 20.41, of the statutes, a new subsection, to be numbered and to read:

(20.40) (4) On July 1, 1917, fifty-one thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, fifty-four thousand dollars. to meet the appropriations from the University fund income made by paragraphs (c), (d), (e), (h) and (i) of subsection (3) of section 20.41.

(20.41) (6) For all fiscal purposes, the entire summer session of the university shall be considered as occurring in the fiscal year in which the major part thereof occurs, and all expenditures therefor shall be charged to the appropriation for such fiscal year.

SECTION 5. Three new paragraphs are added to subsection (1) of section 20.41 of the statutes, to read:

(20.41) (1) (h) On July 1, 1917, ten thousand dollars, for bleachers, improvements and moving of grand stands, at Camp Randall.

(i) All moneys collected, or received, by each and every

760

person, for, or on account of, the school of music, in payment for lectures, recitals, concerts, and entertainments, given by special arrangement, by persons not on the regular staff of the university, in any of its departments, colleges or activities, shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom as a revolving appropriation, for payment of necessary expenses incurred in furnishing such lectures, recitals, concerts, and entertainments; but no part thereof shall be used for the payment, in whole or in part, of the salary or compensation of any person regularly employed in any department, college, or activity of the university.

(j) All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or on account of the university clinic, for clinic fees, during the vacation period between the close of the university at the end of the second semester, and the opening in the fall of the first semester, shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom as a revolving appropriation, to be used for the payment of operating expenses in connection with the clinic department of the medical school during such vacation period.

SECTION 6. Whenever, in the judgment of the governor, the present war emergency so demands or makes it advisable so to do, he may suspend, either in whole or in part, the activities and functions of any or all departments of the university.

SECTION 7. Subsection 2 of section 392em—10 of the statutes, is amended to read:

(Section 392em—10) 2. The regents shall, through the agricultural college furnish to any bona fide resident of this state. who is engaged in the raising of hogs, and who makes request therefor, such serums and vaccines as may be necessary to immunize his hogs against cholera, and shall charge and collect therefor at \* \* \* *actual cost.* \* \* \* Moneys received under this section shall be used to carry out the provisions of this section.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved June 20, 1917.

.